With Maturity of more than 1 year 289,426 232,942
Other Non-Cash Loans 4,427,879 4,210,589
Total 4,871,922 4,638,360

• Off-Balance Sheet Commitments and Contingencies:

• Information on types and amounts of irrevocable loan commitments:

There is a standing commitment of YTL 12,373 thousand for the guaranteed loan extension, a standing commitment of  YTL 1,611,354
thousands for credit card expenditure limits and commitment of YTL 1,305,070 thousand for cheque payments.

• Information on possible losses and commitments resulting from off-balance sheet items:

• Guarantees, bank acceptances, collaterals that qualify as financial guarantees, and non-cash loans including other letters of credit:

Bank Acceptances   354,923
Letters of Credit   1,225,892
Other Guarantees   6,857
Total   1,587,672

• Definite guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions:

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 78,522
Definite Letters of Guarantee 2,700,200
 Advance Letters of Guarantee 301,306
Letters of Guarantee Addressed to Customs 60,465
Other Letters of Guarantee 140,800
Total 3,281,293

• Total non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
YTL (%) FC (%) YTL (%) FC (%)

Agriculture 21,224 1.14 7,652 0.25 22,243 1.37 6,032 0.20
Farming and Stockbreeding 17,295 0.93 4,918 0.16 19,940 1.23 5,239 0.17
Forestry 3,316 0.18 - - 2,213 0.14 - -
Fishery 613 0.03 2,734 0.09 90 0.01 793 0.03
Manufacturing 722,417 38.89 1,300,730 43.15 688,547 42.55 1,349,669 44.69
Mining  23,407 1.26 65,849 2.18 15,972 0.99 5,312 0.18
Production 567,105 30.53 1,073,679 35.62 587,662 36.32 1,220,420 40.41
Electricity, Gas, Water 131,905 7.10 161,202 5.35 84,913 5.25 123,937 4.10
Construction 259,075 13.95 510,489 16.94 225,876 13.96 392,895 13.01
Services 570,590 30.72 552,833 18.34 430,919 26.63 565,732 18.73
Wholesale and Retail Trade 265,392 14.29 129,123 4.28 208,550 12.89 72,239 2.39
Hotel, Food and Beverage Services 26,555 1.43 1,877 0.06 19,019 1.18 2,881 0.10
Transportation and Telecommunication 116,618 6.28 196,338 6.51 104,168 6.44 265,359 8.79
Financial Instantiations 141,936 7.64 201,496 6.68 85,559 5.29 203,103 6.72
Real Estate and Renting Services 1,189 0.06 - - 680 0.04 - -
“Self-Employment” Type Services - - - - - - - -
Education Services 2,122 0.11 10,279 0.34 3,972 0.25 9,520 0.32
Health and Social Services 16,778 0.90 13,720 0.46 8,971 0.55 12,630 0.42
Other 284,249 15.30 642,663 21.32 250,588 15.49 705,859 23.37
Total 1,857,555 100.00 3,014,367 100.00 1,618,173 100.00 3,020,187 100.00

• Sectoral concentration of non-cash loans:

Vak›fBank  91

Group I Group II
Non-cash Loans YTL FC YTL FC
Non-cash Loans 1,765,718 2,881,911 44,049 81,384
Letters of Guarantee 1,765,624 1,344,886 44,049 29,450
Bills of Exchange and Banks Acceptances - 340,768 - 12,579
Letters of  Credit - 1,186,537 - 39,355
Endorsements - - - -
Underwriting Commitments - - - -
Factoring Related Guarantees - - - -
Other Guarantees and Securities 94 9,720 - -

• Derivative Financial Instruments:

Hedging purpose derivatives of the Bank amount to YTL 375,131 thousand.  Forward foreign currency purchases and sales amount to YTL
9,837 thousand recorded under derivative financial assets held for trading.

The Bank undertakes foreign currency forward and swap transactions so as to protect short-term assets and liabilities against foreign
exchange fluctuations and to keep foreign exchange cash flows under control. Hedging purpose derivative transactions are made at
Bahrain Branch of the Bank.

• Contingent Assets and Liabilities:

The Bank dose not have any contingent liabilities other than lawsuits filed.

[…]

With Maturity of more than 1 year 370,552 259,378

Other Non-Cash Loans 4,237,260 4,098,561
Total 4,790,623 4,593,176

• Off-Balance Sheet Commitments and Contingencies:

• Information on types and amounts of irrevocable loan commitments:

There is a standing commitment of YTL 14,139 thousand for the guaranteed loan extension, a standing commitment of  YTL 1,611,354
thousands for credit card expenditure limits and commitment of YTL 1,305,070 thousands for cheque payments.

• Information on possible losses and commitments resulted from off-balance sheet items:

• Guarantees, bank acceptances, collaterals that qualify as financial guarantees, and non-cash loans including other letters of credit:

Bank Acceptances   152,842
Letters of Credit   1,227,088
Other Guarantees   6,857
Total   1,386,787

• Definite guarantees, provisional guarantees, sureties and similar transactions:

Provisional Letters of Guarantee 78,522
Definite Letters of Guarantee 2,700,200
 Advance Letters of Guarantee 301,306
Letters of Guarantee Addressed to Customs 60,465
Other Letters of Guarantee 260,386
Total 3,400,879

• Total non-cash loans:

Current Period Prior Period
YTL (%) FC (%) YTL (%) FC (%)

Agriculture 21,224 1.15 7,652 0.26 22,243 1.32 6,032 0.21
Farming and Stockbreeding 17,295 0.94 4,918 0.17 19,940 1.19 5,239 0.18
Forestry 3,316 0.18 - - 2,213 0.13 - -
Fishery 613 0.03 2,734 0.09 90 0.01 793 0.03

Manufacturing 722,417 39.11 1,300,730 44.19 688,547 40.98 1,349,669 46.33
Mining  23,407 1.27 65,849 2.24 15,972 0.95 5,312 0.18
Production 567,105 30.70 1,073,679 36.48 587,662 34.98 1,220,420 41.89
Electricity, Gas, Water 131,905 7.14 161,202 5.48 84,913 5.05 123,937 4.25

Construction 259,075 14.02 510,840 17.36 232,466 13.84 393,263 13.50
Services 570,590 30.89 663,423 22.54 431,096 25.66 678,434 23.29

Wholesale and Retail Trade 265,392 14.37 129,123 4.39 208,550 12.41 72,239 2.48
Hotel, Food and Beverage Services 26,555 1.44 1,877 0.06 19,019 1.13 2,889 0.10
Transportation and
Telecommunication 116,618 6.31 196,715 6.68 104,168 6.20 265,591 9.12
Financial Institutions 141,936 7.68 311,709 10.59 85,736 5.10 315,565 10.83
Real Estate and Renting Services 1,189 0.06 - - 680 0.04 - -
“Self-Employment” Type Services - 0.00 - - - - - -
Education Services 2,122 0.11 10,279 0.35 3,972 0.24 9,520 0.33
Health and Social Services 16,778 0.91 13,720 0.47 8,971 0.53 12,630 0.43

Other 274,062 14.84 460,610 15.65 305,729 18.20 485,697 16.67
Total 1,847,368 100.00 2,943,255 100.00 1,680,081 100.00 2,913,095 100.00

• Sectoral concentration of non-cash loans:

Vak›fBank  140

Group I Group II
Non-cash Loans YTL FC YTL FC
Non-cash Loans 1,755,531 2,810,799 44,049 81,384
Letters of Guarantee 1,755,219 1,474,659 44,049 29,450
Bills of Exchange and Banks Acceptances - 138,687 - 12,579
Letters of  Credit - 1,187,733 - 39,355
Endorsements - - - -
Underwriting Commitments - - - -
Factoring Related Guarantees - - - -
Other Guarantees and Securities 312 9,720 - -

• Derivative Financial Instruments:

Hedging purpose derivatives of the Group amount to YTL 375,131 thousand. Forward foreign currency purchases and sales amount  to
YTL 9,837 thousand recorded under derivative financial assets held for trading. Currency and interest swaps of the Group amount to YTL
87,419 thousand.

The Group undertakes foreign currency forward and swap transactions so as to protect short-term assets and liabilities against foreign
exchange fluctuations and to keep foreign exchange cash flows under control. Hedging purpose derivative transactions of the Parent
Bank are made via Bahrain Branch.